

**No. 11-9900**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: FCC 11-161

---

**On Petition for Review of  
an Order of the Federal Communications Commission**

---

**TRIBAL CARRIERS PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &  
FELD LLP**

MICHAEL C. SMALL  
2029 CENTURY PARK E. SUITE 2400  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067  
TELEPHONE: 310-229-1000  
FACSIMILE: 310-229-1002  
MSMALL@AKINGUMP.COM

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &  
FELD LLP**

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
JAMES E. TYSSE  
SEAN T. CONWAY  
JOHN B. CAPEHART  
1333 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
TELEPHONE: 202-887-4000  
FACSIMILE: 202-887-4288  
PMILLETT@AKINGUMP.COM  
JTYSSE@AKINGUMP.COM  
SCONWAY@AKINGUMP.COM  
JCAPEHART@AKINGUMP.COM

*Counsel for Petitioners the Gila River Indian Community and  
Gila River Telecommunications, Inc.*

July 17, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	vii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Introduction .....	1
B.    Statement Of Facts .....	3
1.    Congress’s Commitment To Universal Communications Services .....	3
2.    The Universal Service Fund.....	5
3.    Intercarrier Compensation .....	7
4.    Gila River .....	8
5.    The State Of Communications Services on Tribal Lands .....	9
C.    Relevant Procedural History .....	11
1.    The FCC Raised Tribal Communications Services Issues In Its Notices Regarding the Universal Service Fund .....	11
2.    The Order’s Decision To Group Carriers Serving Tribal Lands With All Other Carriers Despite Differing Needs .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21

II.	THE ORDER’S APPLICATION OF SECTION 254’S UNIVERSAL SERVICE PRINCIPLES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THERE IS NO RATIONAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE FCC’S FINDINGS REGARDING THE DISMAL STATE OF COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES ON TRIBAL LANDS AND ITS SUBJECTION OF TRIBAL CARRIERS TO RULES RESULTING IN FUNDING CUTS .....	22
A.	The FCC Offered No Explanation For Its Failure To Correlate Funding To Need Or To Advancement Of Congress’s Universal Service Goal .....	24
B.	The One-Size-Fits-All Treatment Of Rate-Of-Return Carriers Contravenes The FCC’s Own Findings And Substantial Record Evidence Establishing The Need For Increased Funding On Tribal Lands .....	25
C.	The FCC Failed to Articulate How Its One-Size-Fits-All Approach to Rate-of-Return Carriers Will Provide Sufficient Support to Carriers Serving Tribal Lands To Enable Them To Fulfill New Obligations Imposed By The Order .....	30
D.	The FCC’s Grant Of A Temporary Exemption To One Tribally Owned But Not Any Other Tribally Owned Carriers Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a) AND COURT BRIEFING ORDERS	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Carpenters and Millwrights v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21, 34, 35
<i>Chevron, USA v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Cliffs Synfuel Corp. v. Norton</i> , 291 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 24
<i>Connecting America: The Nat'l Broadband Plan</i> , 2010 WL 972375 (FCC Mar. 16, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 24, 25
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 4, 23, 25
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4, 23
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28

**STATUTES:**

47 U.S.C.

§ 151.....	3
§ 214(e) .....	6
§ 251.....	3
§ 254.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 254(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 254(b)(1) .....	4, 5, 22
§ 254(b)(2) .....	5, 22, 24
§ 254(b)(3) .....	5, 22, 24
§ 254(b)(5) .....	5, 22
§ 254(c)(1) .....	6
§ 254(e) .....	5, 22

Act of Feb. 28, 1859, 11 Stat. 401 .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Copps, Michael J., Commissioner, Remarks to the National Congress of American Indians (Nov. 17, 2010), *available at* [http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs\\_public/attachmatch/DOC-302854A1.pdf](http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-302854A1.pdf) ..... 10

FCC, MAP: REGULATORY TYPE AT THE HOLDING COMPANY LEVEL BY STUDY AREA, <http://www.fcc.gov/maps/regulatory-type-holding-company-level-study-area>.....6

GAO, TELECOMMUNICATIONS: CHALLENGES TO ASSESSING AND IMPROVING TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOR NATIVE AMERICANS ON TRIBAL LANDS (2006), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06189.pdf>..... 10

GILROY, ANGELE A., CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL33979, UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND: BACKGROUND AND OPTIONS FOR REFORM (2011) .....4, 6

GILROY, ANGELE A. & LENNARD G. KRUGER, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42524, RURAL BROADBAND: THE ROLES OF THE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE AND THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (2012) .....6, 7

Press Release, FCC, *FCC Kicks-Off ‘Connect America Fund’ With Major Announcement*, Public Notice (July 25, 2012) .....29

**FCC DECISIONS:**

Notice of Inquiry, *In re Improving Commc'ns Servs. for Native Nations*, 26  
FCC Rcd. 2672 (2011) (No. 11-41).....10, 27

Notice of Inquiry and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In re Connect  
America Fund*, 25 FCC Rcd. 6657 (2010) (No. 10-90).....11

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In re Universal Serv. Reform Mobility  
Fund*, 25 FCC Rcd. 14716 (2010) (No. 10-208) .....27

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Further Notice of Proposed  
Rulemaking, *In re Connect America Fund*, 26 FCC Rcd. 4554 (2011)  
(No. 10-90).....7, 12, 13

Public Notice, *Further Inquiry Into Certain Issues in the Universal Serv.-  
Intercarrier Compensation Transformation Proceeding*, 26 FCC Rcd.  
11112 (2011) (Nos. 10-90, 07-135, 05-337, 03-109) .....14

Report and Order, *In re Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.*,  
12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997).....1, 5

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In re  
Connect America Fund*,  
26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011).....*passim*

Report and Order and Further Notice of Rulemaking, *Extending Wireless  
Telecommc'ns Servs. to Tribal Lands*, 15 FCC Rcd 11794 (2000) (No.  
99-266).....9
